MONDAY MORNING, April 3rd., 1972

state of tennesses
COUNTY OF SULLIVAN

BE IT REMEMBERSD, That an Adjourned Session of the Quarterly Court for Sullivan

County, Tennessee met imonday Morning April, 3rd, 1972, P.M. was present and presiding the

Honorable Lon W. Boyd, County Judge, Marjorie S. Harr, Clerk of said Court, W. Bill Wright

Sheriff of said County Court and a full quorum of Justices of said County, to-wit:

JUSTICES PRESENT AND ANSWERING ROLL CALL:- Ammons, Arrington, Barnes, Barr, Beadleman,

Benedict, Blackburn, Carmack Carrier, Clarence Carrier, Cloud, Childress, Dale, Durham,

Fleenor, Gillenwater, Greene, Hall, Hawk, Hendricks, Hickam, Hoskins, Hulse, Icenhour,

Jaynes, Keener, James King, Roy King, Long Mahaffey, Bascom Mason, Frank Mason, Meyer,

Myers, Newland, Phillips, Reed, Rockett, Saacke, Scott, Tallman, H.L. Torbett, Jo Ann Torbet,

Turner, Wassom, Wassom, and Whited:-45, Gibson, and Woods Absent:

When Court was opened in due form of law and the following proceedings were had and ordered to be entered upon the Minutes of said Court, to-wit:

RESO:In Memory of
PAUL E. HARR, DEC'D

Resolution in memory of Paul E. Harr, was introduced by Esq; Mahaffey, second by Esq Icenhour Received and adopted by, a voice and in the following words and figures, to-wit:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Paul E. Harr, died on March 13, 1972 following a long and lengthy career of service to the people of Sullivan County, Tennessee; and,

WHEREAS, the Sullivan County Quarterly Court wishes to recognize his outstanding services to the community and people of Sullivan County.

Paul E: Harr was born and raised in the 17th Civil District of Sullivan County, Tennessee and attended school in Bristol, Tennessee. He was first elected to the Sullivan County Quarterly Court in 1947 and had attended every Quarterly County Court Session since his election until his demise. Mr. Harr gave unselfishly of his time and services for the benefit of the quarterly County Court and for the residents of Sullivan County. He served on many Court committees and was a staunch advocate and supporter of better parks and recreational facilities for all the County residents.

In addition to his services as a member of County Court, Paul E. Harr served as the Deputy County Court Clerk at the Bristol Office from 1946 until his retirement on February 1, 1972. He was always willing to help everyone who came to his office extended his services above and beyond that which he was required.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be it resolved by the Quarterly County Court of Sullivan County, Tennessee, that the long and outstanding services of Paul E. Harr be recognized and that his demise be made a matter of public record, and a copy of this Resolution be placed upon the Minutes of the Quarterly County Court, that a copy be furnished to the news media, and a copy be furnished to his family.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Quarterly County Court of Sullivan County has caused its name to be affixed to the County Judge and the Seal affixed thereto by its County Court Clerk on this the 3rd day of April, 1972.

SULLIVAN COUNTY, TENNESSEE BY: LON V. BOYD, County Judge.

ATTEST: MARJORIE S. HARR, CLERK County Court Clerk

RESD: IN RE: LAND

I Resolution pertaining to the land fill for Sullivan County

FILL FOR SULLIVAN COUNTY T was introduced and put to motion by Esq Reed, second by Esq

Hawk, and adopted by a roll call vote, the Court waving the rules, and is in the following words and figures, to-wit;

BE IT RESOLVED THAT Sullivan County provide a sanitary landfill for disposal of solid waste of all the citizens of Sullivan County in compliance with Tennessee Code Annotated Sections 53-4301 - 53-4315.

Solid waste is defined as:: Garbage, refuse, and other discarded solid material resulting from community activities but not including the following: Industrial waste; solid or disolved material in sewage; other significant pollution in water resources; land clearing residue such as trees, stumps, leaves and brush; junk automobiles; demolition waste; hazardous special waste including but not necessarily limited to explosives, pathological waste, radioactive material, and other chemicals of matters as determined by the Department of Public Health of the State of Tennessee.

BE IT RESOLVED THAT in accordance with the laws of the State of Tennessee, Sullivan County will purchase two (2) transfer stations as approved in a previous resolution and one transfer station will be installed by the City of Kingsport on a site selected by the City of Kingsport. The second transfer station will be installed by the City of Bristol on a site selected by the City of Bristol. After these transfer stations are installed, according to the specifications of the State of Tennessee and of the manufacturer of the transfer stations and the City of Bristol and the City of Kingsport have deeded or leased said sites at no cost to Sullivan County, then Sullivan County will maintain and operate said transfer stations for the use of all citizens of Sullivan County to dispose of their solid waste as heretofore defined.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Sullivan County will purchase necessary equipment to transport the solid waste material from transfer stations and any other site approved by the Sullivan County Quarterly Court to a sanitary landfill in accordance with the laws of the State of Tennessee. The purchase of the transfer stations and the equipment for transportation of solid waste material will be funded from the sale of general obligation bonds and/or bond anticipation notes issued by Sullivan County not to exceed \$325,000.00. The operation and maintenance of Sullivan County transfer stations and transportation equipment and any and all other necessary expenses incurred by Sullivan County in disposing of solid waste in accordance with the laws of the State of Tennessee be funded in the 1972-73 budget.

JUSTICES PRESENT AND VOTING AYE:- Barnes, Barr, Beidleman, Benedict, Blackburn, Carmack Carrier, Cloud, Dale, Durham, Fleenor, Gillenwater, Greene, Hall; Hawk, Hendricks, Hickap Hoskins, Icenhour, Jaynes, Keener, Jas.King, Roy King, Long, Mahaffey, Bascom Mason, Meyes Myers, Newland, Phillips, Reed, Rockett, Saacke, Scott, Tallman, H. L. Torbett, Jo Ann L. Torbett, Turner, Wassom, Whited;

FSQ: DAY LIGHT I Page lution that Sulli

RESO: DAY LIGHT I

Resolution that Sullivan County adopt daylight
Savings time was introduced by Esq Hawk , second by
Esq Reed, and the Court waving all rules adopted

by a show of hands and is in the following words and figures, to-wit:

BE IT RESOLVED THAT

WHEREAS, Sullivan County Court feels that the majority of citizens of Sullivan County enjoy the privilege of Daylight Savings Time from April through October,

BE IT RESOLVED THAT

The Sullivan County Quarterly Court recommend that the Sullivan County Quarterly Court recommend that the Sullivan County delegation oppose the bill now before the legislature to fix the time for East Tennessee as Eastern Standard Time.

2 his Book 5/1/22